FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT EQLICE STATION – SINGJAMEI

Sub-Division-Singjamei

District-Imphal West

FIR No.499(7)2023 SJM PS, U/S 143/148/506/124 A/ Date & hour of occurrence: 03rd May'2023 307/354/436/397/34-IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC & ST (prevention of Atrocities) Acts at 09:30 PM

Corresponding FIR. No. 00(07)2023 WPS-CCP, U/S 143/148/506/124 A/307/354/436/397/34-IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC & ST (prevention of Atrocities) Acts

Date and Hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
20/07/2023at 07:50 pm	Langthabal Awang Leikai near Manipur University. / About-3 Km South/West	20/07/2023

N.B. – First information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

	morman	and accessed by the signature of the		D 14
Name and residence of the informant /complainant	Name and residence of the accused	Brief description of offence with section of law and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Mrs. Lhaideichong Haokip D/O. Letkhai Haokip Tuibong, CCP. OE is attached. OC SJM PS 20/07/2023ge Igianiei Police Station Igianiei Police Station Igianiei Vestr Manipur	A group of Meetei /Meiteis	Punishment for being a member of unlawful assembly, rioting armed with dangerous weapons, Punishment for criminal intimidation, sedition, attempt to murder, assault or criminal force to women with intent to outrage her modesty, Mischief by fire or any explosive substance with intent to destroy house etc, robbery or dacoity with intent to cause death or grievous hurt, etc. with common intention Mischief by fire or any explosive substance intending to cause or knowing it to be likely that he will thereby caused damage to any property belonging to the member of SC/ST Punishable, U/S 143/148/506/124 A/307/354/436/397/34-IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC & ST (prevention of Atrocities) Acts	Shri L. Santos Singh, MPS, SDPO- SJM may kindly investigate the case.	

Signed-Inspt. AK. Sanathor Singh Designation - OC SJM PS Dated -20/07/2023

Singjamei Police Station Imphal West, Manipur

FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UND 154
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AT POLICE STATION: CHURCHEN DOUR
Churachandour
Churachandour

Rage No.....

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No: 00(07)2023 WPS-CCP u/s 143/148/506/124 A/307/354/436/397/436/397/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST(Prevention of Atrocities)Act.

Date & Hrs of occurrence: 03rd May, 2023 at 09:30pm

Date and Hours when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
13/07/2023 at 10:03am	Langthabai Awang Leikai, near Manipur University.	13/07/2023

NB: A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant an attested by the signature of the Officer recording it.

14				
	Name &Residence of accused	Brief description of offence with	Steps taken regarding	Result of the
informant /	person(s)	section and properly carried off,	investigation, explanation	case
complainant		ifany	of delay in recording	
			information	
	A Group of Meetei/Meiteis	Punishment for being a member	The case has been	
Haokip d/o Letkhai		of unlawful assembly, rioting	transferred to Singjamei-	
Haokip of A/p	7	armed with dangerous weapons,	PS as the PO falls under	
Tuibuong, CCP.	1 1 1 1	punishment for criminal	the jurisdiction of Singjamei-PS.	4
	1 1	intimidation, sedition, attempt to	Singjamei-rs.	
1.75		murder, assault or criminal force	2	1
	*	to women with intent to outrage		
	-	her modesty, Mischief by fire or		1
		any explosive substance with		- 1
	0.20	intent to destroy house, robbery		
	· ''	or dacoity with intent to cause		
		death or grievous hurt, etc with		Į
OE attached		common intention. Mischief by		
m Roll)	fire or any explosive substance		
Mr. Sala		intending to cause or knowing it		
1,3/0,,		to be likely that he will thereby		
OC/WPS-CCP		caused damage to any property		1
Officer-in-Charge		belonging to the member of		
Women Police Stell		SC/ST.	T.	
churachendpur, Mar		-4		
		/		
		Punishable		
		I a.e. Harris		
		u/s 143/148/506/124		
		A/307/354/436/397/34 IPC &		
		Sec 3 (2) (iii) of the SC/ST		
		(prevention of Atrocities) Act		
		Mystor	hons	
		C' - A (CIUNDIBUIL AND C	ANIGERY A	

Signed: (CHINNEIIILAM GANGTE). Inspt.

Designation: OC/WPS-CCP

Dated: 13/07/2023

Officer-In-Charge
Women Police Station
Charachendour, Manipur

The Officer- In Charge Women Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur -795128



Subject: Report on Criminal Intimidation, Sedition, Attempt to murder, outraging the modesity of women, promoting enemity between community, disturbing public tranquiltity, burning and looting of personal assets.

Madam,

I, the undersigned, have the honour to state the following for your kind intervention and favourable action praying for registering an FIR and investigate the matter by due process of law:

- That, I Miss Lhaideichong Haokip D/o Letkhai Haokip, belonging to the Any Kuki tribe/community, a Schedule Tribe recognized under the Constitution of India, by virtue of which I am entitled to the protection under The SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.
- 2. That, I am a permanent resident of Tuibuong, P.O./P.S. & Districct Churachandpur, Manipur-795128
- 3. That, I am a student currently pursuing my Master programme at Manipur University, Situated at Canchipur, P.O./P.S. Singjamei, Imphal East, Manipur-, residing at a rental room situated at Langthabal Awang Leikai, near Manipur University, P.O./P.S. Singjamei, Imphal East, Manipur.
- 4. That, on the 3rd of May, 2023 at about 9:30 pm some armed radical mob belonging to Meetei Community spearheaded by the infamous Meetei Leepun and Arambai Tengol knock on each and every door within our vicinity chanting anti tribal slogan and slogan outraging the modesity of a tribal women with an intent to kill.
- 5. However, fortunately 1 am able to survive the haunting tragedy despite all hurdles and against all odds, reached my native resident mentioned herein-above.
- 6. That, the said mob on reaching my rental room destroyed, vandalised and burnt all what was left at the said rental room, a lost estimated to be at an amount of Rs. 200000/- (Rupees Two lakh Only) approximately.

That, in view of the above stated facts and circumstances, being a victim of a communal/ethnic clash spearheaded by the majority meetei/meitei community, I am filing this report with a request to kindly take necessary legal action against the perpetrators as per law.

This report is treated as an OE of case FIR NO. 499 (7) 2023 SOM PS, U/S 143/148/506/124A

307/354/436/397/34 MGL Sec 3(3)(111) of SCIST (prevention of Atrocities) Act.

(apathoxym Yours Sincerely Lhai deichong

oc som no Officer-In-Charge

Singjamei Police Station Imphal West, Manipur

Dated: Churachandpur 06/07/2023

Treated as an OE of FIR NV. 00(07)2023 wps-ccp Uls 143/148/506/124 A/307/354/436/397/ 34 IPC & Sec. 3(2)(iii) Of the SC/ST (Preven-tion of Atrocities) Act.

Officer-In-Charge Women Police Station Churachandpur, Manlpur LHAIDEICHONG HAOKIP D/o Letkhai Haokip

A/p Tuibuong CCP Contact: 9366893192